

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/25/2019 2:42 PM

No. 361519

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

In re:

MEGAN DOMPIER,

Respondent,

and

SEAN PARKER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APELLEE

Eric A. Leavitt
WSBA No. 47716

Karen G. Schweigert
WSBA No. 35642

Leavitt Law
1309 W. Dean Ave.
Suite 102
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 340-2323
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

C. STANDARD OF REVIEW1

D. STATEMENT OF CASE1

 a. Factual History 2

 (1) Relocation of the Children 2

 (2) Father’s Work and Visitation History 3

 (3) History of Visitation 4

 (4) History of Parenting Functions 5

 b. Procedural History 6

E. ARGUMENT7

 a. Washington Law Authorizes a Modification of Custody
 Order Based on Integration 8

 b. This Court Must Affirm the Decision of the Trial Finding
 that Modification of the Foreign Parenting Plan was Appropriate
 Based on Integration into the Mother’s Home due to the Father’s
 Consent 11

 (1) Facts Arising Since or Unknown to Court at Time of
 the Prior Order 11

 (2) Substantial Change in Circumstances 11

 (3) Modification is in Best Interests of the Children and is
 Necessary to Serve Those Interests..... 12

F. APPELLEE REQUESTS AN AWARD OF FEES AND
 EXPENSES13

G. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Washington State Supreme Court

Marriage of Timmons, 94 Wn.2d 594 (1980).....8, 10, 11

Washington State Court of Appeals – Division III

Marriage of Shryock, 76 Wn.App. 848 (1995).....8

Marriage of Thompson, 32 Wn.App. 418 (1982).....8, 9

Marriage of Zigler, 154 Wn.App. 803 (2010).....1

Marriage of Tomsovic, 118 Wn.App. 96 (2003)14

Washington State Court of Appeals – Division I

Taddeo-Smith and Smith, 127 Wn.App. 400 (2005).....8, 9, 10

Washington State Court of Appeals – Division II

Marriage of Clark v. Gunter, 112 Wn.App. 805 (2002).....12

Statutes

RCW 26.09.00212

RCW 26.09.14014

RCW 26.09.1877, 13

RCW 26.09.2607, 8, 12, 13, 14

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 14.2.....14

RAP 18.1.....14

RAP 18.9.....14
